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PENNSYLVANIA
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Public Meeting held January 25, 1996
Commissioners Present:
John M. Quain, Chairman ~ v
Lisa Crutchfield, Vice Chairman _)L)L Uy
John Hanger Sidtie

David W. Rolka. Concurring LR
Robert K. Bloom FOL,! e

Calvin D. Hughey 2-00275463
v

Bquitnbia Gas Company

e

i N

OPINION AND ORDER MAR 0T 1396
BY THE COMMISSION:

Before us for review, pursuant to Section 332(h) of the
Public Utility Code ("Code"), 66 Pa. C.S. §332(h), is the Initial
Decision of Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ") James D. Porterfield,
issued October 19, 1995,

History of the Proceeding

On July 24, 1995, calvin D. Hughey ("Hughey" or "Com-
plainant*) filed a formal complaint with the Pennsylvania Public
Utility Commission ("Commission”) against Equitable Gas Company
("Equitable* or “Respondent”). The complaint was docketed at No.
2-00275463. The complaint alleges, as follows:

The determined budget amount of $253.00 month-
ly is much too high especially now that my

—_—

1 The procedural history of this case is taken, with some
modification, from the Initial Decision of ALJ Porterfield.





[image: image2.png]wife is not working and mine is the only income

On August 15, 1995, Equitable (by counsel) answered
complaint.  The answer of the Respondent  ave in part, as
follows:

3. ... By way of further rc sponse,
Equitable avers that the Complainant has been
an Equitable customer at 3528 McClure Avenue,
Pittsburgh, pa since August 19, 1991; that
since that date Complainant has defaulted on
three payment agreem -ts negotiated by Equita-
ble; that Complaina:: filed an informal com-
Plaint with the BCS op M, 7, 1995; that on
April 25, 1995 [sic), issued a deci-
sion requiring a monthly payment of $267.00
(regular budget of $227 plus $40.00); that
Complainant currently owes Equitable $5201.21;
and that Complainant's regular monthly budget
Payment is currently $217.00. Upon information
and belief, Complainant does not qualify for
Equitable’s Energy Assistance Program (EAP)
because he is over the income level quide-
lines.

By notice to the parties, dated AuQust 21, 1995, the
subject complaint was scheduled for a telephonic hearing on
Wednesday, October 4, 1995, a¢ 10:00 AM, with AL) Jas
Porterfield, assigned to preside as a Special Agent

For the scheduled hearing, calvin » Hughey ente
appearance on his own behalf and offered testimony in suppor
the complaint. William H. Roberts, Esquire, entered an appearance
on behalf of Equitable Gas Company and offered the testimor,
Patricia Wassel, Consumer Agency  Coordinator, kquitab)

Company, who sponsored Equitable Exh. No. 1 (a statement of the

Complainant’s account for the period between July 19, 1993, ang
September 16, 1995,

—_—

2 The correct date Of the BCS decision on informa)
COmPLAint is June 7, 1995, as corrected op 1. record.
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[image: image3.png]The record {n respect of the subject hearing consists of
the tape recording of the hearing and Equitable Exh. No. 1.

ALJ Porterfield issued his Initial Decision (“I.D.") on
October 14, 1995. Neither party filed Exceptions. As stated
previously herein, the Commission requested review pursuant to
Section 332(h) of the Public Utility Code.

Discussion

Based on the record in this proceeding, developed by the
ALJ, we include the following applicable Findings of Fact:

2 1. Calvin D. Hughey resides, along with his spouse,
daughter (age 11) and son (age 15), in a four-bedroom, three-story
brick home, located at 3528 McClure Street, Pittsburgh, Pennsylva-
nia 15212, where natural gas service has been received from
Equitable Gas Company since August 19, 1991 .

2. Complainant and his spouse own (subject to a
mortgage) the involved residence; neither the Complainant nor his

spouse own any other real estate.

3. Complainant has a checking account and a joint
checking account with his spouse.

4. Complainant owns (subject to an auto loan) and
operates a 1992 Chevrolet, and Complainant’s spouse owns (subject
to an auto loan) and operates a 1993 Toyota.

5. Complainant is the director for a center operated by
the Urban League of Pittsburgh, and his net monthly income is
approximately $2,136.00.





[image: image4.png]6.  Complainant’s spouse has been employed by Pittsburgh
City Schools as an elementary school teacher for ten or twelve

years, and on a nine-month a year basis Complainant‘s spouse is

paid approximately $2,573.00 (net) per month; from the spouse’s
gross pay, there are various deductions including the following:
$393 goes to savings in a credit union, $30 goes to The United way,
and $50 goes to an annuity; on a twelve-month basis, the Com-
Plainant’s spouse has net monthly income of approximately
$2,285.00.

7.  Complainant‘s net monthly household income is
approximately $4,421.00.

8. It is unlikely that the Complainant’s net monthly
zlouuahold income or financial circumstances will improve signifj-
cantly within the foreseeable future.

9. Both Complainant and his spouse are reasonably
healthy.

10. Complainant has a part-time resident daughter who is
a student at Spellman College in Atlanta, Georgia; the daughter‘s
annual expenses, including scholarships, loans, and family
financial assistance is approximately $12,000.00.

11. Complainant’s  approximate monthly  expenses,
excluding the expense incurred for gas utility service, are
summarized as follows:

ITEM AMOUNT BALANCE

Mortgage 970.003
Auto Loan 400.00
Auto Loan 440.00
Auto Ins. 132.00

—_—

3 Mortgage payment includes homeowners’ insurance and real
estate and school taxes.
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Electric

Water

Sewer

Auto Maintenance

Food

Clothing

Beauty Salon

Health & Beauty
Supplies

Pennys’ Charge

Beneficial Loan

Pennwood Savings

American General

College Tuition

Dentist

Medical Bills

Cable TV 27.00

Tithe 60.00

Back (IRS) Taxes S 100.00
TOTAL: $ 4,411.00

150.00
120.00
13.00
9.00
200.004
600.00
100.00
100.00

Dovunvnn

75.00
100.00
135.00
135.00
100.00
335.00

50.00

60.00

oD Bamnnnn

12. Complainant’'s payments on his natural gas utility
account over the past two years have been somewhat regular but
clearly do not take into account the regular budget amount and the
substantial continuing and growing arrearage; at the time of
hearing, the balance due on account was $4,998.41. (Equitable Exh.
No. 1).

13. No amount of the past due balance on the subject
account is disputed.

14.  Since August 19, 1991, the Complainant has defaulted
on three payment arrangements.

15.  The Complainant filed an informal complaint with the
Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) on May 17, 1995; on

June 7, 1995, the BCS issued a decision requiring a monthly payment
of $267.00 (i.e., regular budget of .$227 plus $40.00); however,
_—_—

4 Includes gasoline and oil.
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[image: image6.png]either the Complainant did not disclose his spouse’s income or the

entire household income was not taken into account by the BCS

decision that prescribed the payment arrangement.

16. At the time of hearing, the monthly regular budget
amount on the subject account was $217.00 (average bill over the
previous twelve-month period).

17. Complainant does not appear to qualify for any
special energy assistance programs.

Thereafter, ALJ Porterfield reached the following
Conclusions of Law:

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the
parties to and the subject matter of this
proceeding.

2. There is no evidence of record providing
a basis for permitting the Complainant to pay
less for natural gas utility service, on a
monthly basis, than the current budgeted bills
Plus a significant amount toward the retire-
ment of the substantial arrearage.

3. The payment plan prescribed in the fol-
lowing Order requiring the Complainant to pay
the current bills as they come due and to
reduce the arrearage conforms with applicable
provisions of the Public Utility Code and the
regulations and policy of the Commission.

The ALJ found the Commission routinely entertains
complaints from residential customers of jurisdictional public
utilities concerning a customer's alleged inability to pay for the

6





[image: image7.png]utility services provided. The ALJ noted that the Complainant in
this case seeks a Payment arrangement permitting him to pay between
$100 and $110 per month, which is legs than the regular monthly
budget amount ($217), at the time of hearing.

The Public Utility Code, 66 pa. c.s. $332(a), places the
burden of proof upon any proponent of an order secking affirmative
relief from the Commission. As the party seeking to obtain an
affordable payment plan here, the Complainant bears the burden of
proof.

Regarding the Complainant’s ability to pay for natura)
gas utility service, the ALJ noted that the Commission has a policy
that provides for temporarily relieving a utility customer from
paying, under certain circumstances, the full amount of current
utility charges. Rosemary Mill v, Pennsylvania Public Utility
Commission, 67 pa. Commonwealth Ct. 597, 447 A.2d 1100 (1982).
With respect to a financially distressed customer, relief may be

granted where (1) the record clearly establishes a good payment
history and (2) the record clearly demonstrates that a definite and
certain positive change in the customer’s financial circumstances
will occur on a date certain or within the foreseeable future. 1n
addition, the Commission has said that there may be other extenuat-
ing circumstances, e.q., a medica} condition that does not qualify
under Section 56.111 et seq. (52 Pa. Code §56.111 et _seq.), under
which a utility customer may be nted relief from paying the full
amount of their current utility charges. Nancy Evasovich v.

Duguesne Light Company, 57 pa. p.y.c. 104, 106 (1983). [See,

Evasovich, at the place cited, where the Commission quotes language

from its earlier Opinion and Order in Dbonna Baum v. Duguesne Light

Company, 56 Pa. PUC 742 (1983).)

The ALJ found that Section 1304 of the Public Utility
Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1304, prohibits discrimination in rates and the
granting of any unreasonable preferences or advantages to any
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[image: image8.png]person. In the context of this proceeding, the Commission has the
power to adjust Complainant’'s monthly payments below current bills
without violating Section 1304, but only when the arrearage will be
recovered at some time. Mill, supra, at 1102. The Commission’s
guidelines for exercising its power are stated above. The
foregoing statement of the law has been qualified by pilot customer
assistance programs (PCAPs) instituted by various jurisdictional
utilities and approved by the Commission; however, the Complainant
in the instant case, because of the level of household income, does

not qualify for Equitable’s Energy Assistance Program.5

The ALJ established that the Complainant’s payments on
his natural gas utility account over the past two years have been
somewhat regular but clearly did not take into account the regular
budget amount and the substantial continuing and growing arrearage;
at the time of hearing, the balance due on account was $4,998.41.
(Equitable Exh. No. 1). The ALJ concluded that the Complainant ‘s
pPayment history on the account was not good.

The ALJ found that the Complainant’s approximate net
monthly household income is $4,421.00. The ALJ concluded that
with this level of household income, there is little 1ikelihood
that the Complainant’s net monthly household income or financial
circumstances will improve significantly within the foresecable
future. Moreover, the ALJ noted, there are no extenuating circum-
stances of record that provide a basis for pormitting the Complain-
ant to pay, on a temporary basis, less that the current budget
bill, which at the time of hearing was $217.00 plus a signiticant
amount on the substantial arrearage.

SRELES S NPT

5 See, also, Opinion and Order in Sophia Poole v. Columbia

. Docket No. 2-00109922, ‘adopted March 16, 1995,

and entered June 19, 1995, and the Opinion, filed August 26 199

in 8 Natural 8_Company v. Pa. P.U.C., Commonwealth
Court of Pennsylvania, No. 2212 C.D. 1994,

8





[image: image9.png]The Complainant offered testimony regarding household
income (approximately $4,421) and testimony regarding recurring
monthly expenses, both essential and nonessential (which amount to
approximately $4,411). Equitable seeks a payment arrangement
requiring the Complainant to Pay, monthly, the regular budget
amount ($217) plus $100.00. The ALJ noted that assuming the
Complainant was to adhere to such a payment arrangement, it will
take in excess of four years for the Complainant to become current
with the involved account, i.e., fully retire the arrearage. The
Complainant‘s neglect of the involved natural gas utility and
electric utility accounts (on which there was an arrearage of
approximately $2,500 at the time of hearing) appears to have
permitted the Complainant to enjoy an attractive lifestyle. The
ALJ concluded that taking into account-the Complainant ‘s household
income and the necessary expenses of the household, a payment of
$100 per month toward the retirement of the arrearage (plus timely
monthly payments of the regular budget amount) appears to be
reasonable.

Upon review of the matter before us, we will adopt the
ALJ’s finding that the Complainant did not meet the Commission
standard which permits a customer to pay less than budget where the
record evidence establishes (1) a good payment history and (2) a
definite and certain positive change in the customer ‘s tinancial
circumstances will occur within the foreseeable future.

The present Complaint is not based on the Complainant’s
inability to pay his current bill and the arrcar age but rather on
the need to have an incentive to Pay. Our review indicates the

Complainant is financially able to pay a lump sum payment of

$1,702.00 for missed payments pursuant to the BCS Decision, dated





[image: image10.png]June 7, 1995.6 A review of the Complainant's payment history

since the BCS decision to February 5, 1996, indicates the following

payments:

August 14, 1995 $167.00
August 14, 1995 100.00
November 17, 1995 167.00

Total Payments $434.00

The BCS payment arrangement required the Complainant to pay a total
of $2,136.00 (8 months @ $267.00 per month). The lump sum payment
of $1,702.00 ($2,136.00 - $434.00) is the difference between the
payment arrangement and the actual payments made by the Complain-
ant.

Furthermore, the Complainant is directed to pay current
budget bills of $227.00 (two hundred and twenty-seven) plus $400.00
(four hundred) per month toward the arrearage until the arrearage
is satisfied. Late payment charges are not to be waived by the
Respondent. If the Complainant fails to adhere to this payment
arrangement, the Respondent should seek termination in accordance
with 52 Pa. Code Chapter 56; THEREPORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. The Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge
Porterfield be, and hereby is modified consistent with this Opinion
and Order.

2. The above captioned complaint of Calvin D. Hughey v.
Eguitable Gas Company, docketed at 7-00275463 is hereby dismissed,

with prejudice.

e ——

6 BCS ordered a payment arrangement of current budget bill of
$227.00, plus $40.00 towards the arrearage for a total monthiy
payment of $267.00

10





[image: image11.png]3. The Complainant, Calvin D. Hughey, shall pay to
Bquitable Gas Company, current monthly budqet bills when due plus
$400.00 monthly towards the arrearage payable with the regular
monthly bill.

4. Within ten days after this Order becomes final, the
Complainant shall pay a lump sum payment of §1,702.00 which is the
difference between the payment arrangement and the actual payments
made by the Complainant pursuant to the BCS Decision, dated June 7,
1995.

4 5. If Calvin D. Hughey fails to adhere to the terms of
this Order, Equitable Gas Company is authorized to terminated the
Complainant’s service pursuant to the provisions of. 52 Pa. Code
Chapter 56.

BY THE COMMISSION,

John G. Alford
Secretary

(SEAL)
ORDER ADOPTED: January 25, 1996

ORDER ENTERED: MAR SRRATY





